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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES f~\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 

AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

A: 

De: 

Objet : 

. . . . . 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

R.EPUBLIQU.E DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE 

INTER • OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Mr. N. T. D. Kanakaratne, Legal Adviser 

_____ 27 December _____ 196.l:._ 

:s . Grunzweig, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
Claim Received from Law er Paul :Sodson on behalf of 

1 . The Director of the General Legal Division in New York has 
passed on to ONUC the claim received from a lawyer representing 
Mr. Georges Kies , which is submitted to you in the attached memo • 

2 . You will see that the Director of the General Legal Division 
has given the lawyer a preli minary reply , and we shall have to 
report in due course to New York what the results of our investi­
gations in this matter are . 

3. From my end I will try to verify the facts as well as can be 
done under the circumstances , but I will appreciate it if you 
will let me have at your convenience your views as far as the 
legal position of the case is concerned. 

cc: Mr . :S . Halbert 
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• ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES (~\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 

AU CONGO - IN THE CONGO 

A: 

De: 

Objet 

• ••••• 

• 

BOITE POST.A.LE 7248 
LEOPOLDVll.LE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE , ONUC LEOPOLDVll.LE 

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Mr. N. T. D. Kanakaratne, Legal Adviser 
B. Grunzweig, Deputy Chief Administrative 
Claim received from Leon Dubois - Kivu 

December ____ 1961-_ 

1. The attached memorandum dated 8 December from the above is 
sent to you for your information, with the request for t he views 
of the Legal Adviser of ONUC how far the claim of Mr. Dubois 
should be considered. 

2. As you can see, Mr. Dubois claims "lack of protection from 
ONUC" during the period of his arreat in Goma. He does not specify 
the nature of his claim against ONUC in terms of financial 
recompensation. 

3. I feel it will be necessary to send Mr. Dubois a formal reply 
since he saw fit to send this same memorandum to U. N. Headquarters 
in New York and to various governmental offices in Belgium. I 
would appreciate your letting me have your views so that a pertinent 
reply can be sent to him at an early date. I will then proceed 
to send a copy of this reply to Headquarters New York for information • 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES 
AU CONGO 

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
IN THE CONGO 

C/AJJ.(/430/3 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE 

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Toi Mr. N. Kanakaratne, Legal Adviser 

From, Peter J. Hazou, Chief of General Services 

Subject, Claim for Damage to Property - Fridam 

Would you please ad.vise on the attached papers from 
Fridam claiming for damages caused by an ONUC truck to part of 
their property at Limete on 31 January 1961 • 

,.,bw. 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES 
AU CONGO 

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
IN THE CONGO 

... 

To: 

From: 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVllL E 

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

17 Novenber 1 
................................................................... 196 ....... . 

I • 

Mr :r. T. D. Kanakaratne, Legal Adviser ~ 

Secretary, Property Survey and Claims Boa: 

Subject: Injuries sustained by ONUC ~igerian Sol iers in an Accident 
Tnvolving Civilian Driver J\"r Pierre de Roy, 8 September 1961 

I am enclosinf' herewith papers, including Military Police Report, 
on the above acci~ent in which two Nigerian soldiers - Cpl Kapanka Edward 
and Pte Panchin Yara - were injured, and Pte Yaro ' s watch was destroyed. 

I should be grateful if you would advise me what action, if any, can 
be taken regarding the civilian driver . As Pte Yara has not made a 
claim to recover the cost of his watch, any proceedings a gainst the 
civilian driver would involve compensation for inju:::-ies sustained by 
the two Nigerian soldiers . It must be noted, however, that the marching 
troops carried no lights. 

E~CLS: Papers on 
above case. 
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cc. Dr. Linner, Mr. B. Grunzweig, Mr. N. Kanakaratne 
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23 Octo_b_e_r ___ 196 __ 2,_ 

From g Charles Taff, Legal dviser ~ ~ ( / ' 
Offi ce of t he Chief Adminis. trat:i:ve [Znfi r ' ./"\~ 

----- · _________ ..,.....,._,,..__ ____ _ 
Subj ec t ~ Pr oposed i nser t i on i n OiJUC Administrative Repo r t to the Field 

Se rvice 9 pew Yo r l::.g 

Your AR 118/24 dated 3 October 1963 

The questions of the rights of the parties concerned where a member of the Foree has 
sustained personal injuries as a result of the negligence of a t hird party in a motor 
vehi cle accident, and the procedures to be observed in the prosecution of such rights, 
have been dealt with in prior communications between the Office of Legal Affairs and 
the ONUC Legal Office. 

member of the Force, like any other person in the Congo, possess.es the legal 
right to recover from a t hird party compensation for the injuries sust~ined as a result 
of negligence. For reasons of which the Office of Legal Affairs has been advised, it is 

b tful that his government has the legal right under Congolese law to recover from the 
~nird party an::, compensation for the damages it has sustained by reason of services lost 
or expenses incurred. 

In view. of these considerations, and having:in mind that the Legal Qf.tice here is not 
set up for the trial of cases before a local tribunal , we have taken the position that 
where a member of the Force, or his government, desires to prosecute a claim arising out 
of the negligent operation of a vehicle by a third party, the claim should be handled 
here by a party of their own choosing and not by ONUC . In the instant case, the choosing 
will presumably be done through the Irish Liaison Officer. ONUC is prepared to extend 
its assistance to the Irish Liaison Officer and the party selected to prosecute the 
claim. 

Under the terms of the ONUC public liability insurance policy, the ONUC insurers 
are obligated to prosecute claims by ONUC against a third party to obtain indemnification 
for damages arising out of a motor vehicle accident. This provision however applies only 
to the Organization and not to staff members , members of the Force, or their governments. 
The ONUC insurers , acting on a voluntary basis and as a courtesy to ONUC, are negotiating 

NOTE z from the off i ce of the CAO g t h e above i tem has been i ncluded i n 

ONUC A/R n o . ' 'J!' 
,,. 

I _Ji__ of d}_/ _!0 -1.3 6 ? 
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in one case on behalf of an injured Irish soldier and attempting also 
to recover compensation for his Government. After consultation with 
the Irish Liaison Officer, we have referred the Note Verbale of 
27 September 1963 of the Irish Mission, with other related document­
ation, to our insurance company, but we cannot be certain as to 
whether or not they will agree to handle the matter. We shall 
inform you of their decision. 

As regards your reference to the local Claims Board, its 
competence has been limited to claims of staff members and members 
of the Force for loss of personal effects, and to certain types of 
claims by third parties for compensation for damages said to have 
been caused by ONUC personnel. The Board, however, has at no time 
exercised jurisdiction over a claim by a member of the Force (or his 
government) or a staff member based upon personal injuries. Even if 
legal authority for the assumption of jurisdiction does exist, which 
is highly doubtful, considerations of an administrative and practical 
character would, in our opinion, make it inadvisable for the Board, 
at this late stage of ONtJC's operation, to enter into the complex and 
for us virgin field of personal injuries. 

However, inasmuch as an ONtJC vehicle was involved in the 
accident which has given rise to these different claims, the 
Survey Board will examine the case. This examination will be 
made for the purposesof ascertaining the circumstances which resulted 
in damage to UN property, and for determining whether the Force 
members concerned violated any regulation of the Organization or 
committed any act of negligence. 
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Ppl't Noo 118 

PERSOHNEL (co td) 

Letters of Al>l>pintment 

Encloa d 
ign and 

L/As in triplicate for below=listed; kindly ask th to 
tum one copy to Hqs; th third copy i for your fil o 

JoJo Br dl y; M~ Econ ides; RoPo icolle; SoGo Said; Ao S ah; 
N Arfaraa; o Baker; Go Beliard; Goi•o Car ozo; Co Cogill; Co 
Coutsinas; V Jerkovic; Go l<halifa; Ao Kotsopoulou; Jo Teahan; 
M Whitmarsh 

190 Hans Huber 

Would you ~in~ly give u an appraieal of Mro Hans Huber's worko Do 
you think he ~ould qu lify as en aciminiet~ative secretary? 

20 J~~ Sne~li~_{~ur 111°& 

Extension to 31 Mar 6~ is grant d fo~ Mvo Sn llingo 

21, Public Works 

22, 

) C 0 

--= 
With roferenca to your Status of Rccrult-ncnt s of 31 Aug 63, please 
Gdvise whethe~ the file of Mr Jean Hebirt hould be sent to UNESCOi 
in order to pooceed with his rec1"llitm nto 

Encloned is tn~ interviet1 report on Uro Guy oy r,, who h""z been epp 'OVed 
by the GoVQX'tln'?nt for the post of CUato·il Expetit, but for whom recruitment 
is hold in ab~;ancc until fin.sncial cleuranca io obtained 

!)!fl.JC SUN!f _B~!rd (your 11047) 

Fellowing t"Cc3ived from Socl-ietary of the Property Survey Bo~rd~ 

"F-lease refer to OUUC AR Noo 110 d ted J.8 Sept 63 re arding ONUC cases 
that weN conaiderad -at the 386th Me~ting of the Hqso Property Sur~oy 
Bo,ord 

Yo".ll" att~ntion !a draw to ~aae 1227 which the Hqso Boerd requested 
that tho valu~ of tha ite~s to be diaposed of be made available for 
its information It would &ppcar from ONUC's ccmments that this 
info~fflation Aill be available t SOClS Etage of the processing in th s 
case I should~ therefore, appl'eciate being informed of the value of 
the items lh·tcd under t:1e fel"erced case when it is availableo11 

2 X oX'QQ_I'al A Fr!n1'l.!!!._ and Pl'ivate Mo_ ~~c~_jit'i h Anny) = Claim 

~clos di· a copy of note v ~bele with attachmen s A9B~~cD dated 27 Sopt 
63 from Irish Mission to UN concerning injuries uetained by above 
mentioned when serving with I:i:'ish Contir:igent !n Congo which is self 
e,planatoryo It would be app~eciated to have yo\.'!l' complete report on 
this ubj ct as well as Loca Claks Botrd &ctiono 
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Mr. c. Taff, Legal Adviser 



@·---.. [ • ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES -\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

- BOITE POSTALE 7248 CI A-twt G ~ 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

Case o. 0 UC/SB/1740 

GAD/kp 11 October :1963 

rom.: ar-y, Property Sui""Vey oard 

Subject: Te t uipment of car hired 1n Entebbe bz 
for urr official use 

2. At its 72nd e n 10 Oc:t 63, the-
recommended t the p of 28.19· by r. 
on duty in bbe be ed by ON'U • · 

. i th the pu licati on 

cc: / r. c. aff, Legal Adviser 

r. A. W. Coop r, Chief , urcha in an Supply Section 
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{!;) 
OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES (~\ UNITED NATIONS OPERATION 

AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

To 

From : 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

Secretary, Claims Board J 

Senior Administrative Officer 

c( ~ (;,x, 

8 October 1963 

L 
Subject : Corporal A. Franklin and Private M. Purcell (Irish 

Army) - Claim. 

1. Herewith extract of New York Admin. Report No. 118/24 
dated 3 October 1963: 

''Enclosed is a copy of note verbale with att~chmente 
A,B,C, D dated 27 Sept 63 from Irish Mission to UN 
concerning injuries sust ained by above mentioned when 
serving with Irish Cont ingent in Congo which is self­
explanatory. It would be appreciated to have your 
complete report on this subject as well as Local Claims 
Boa.rd action." 

2. Attachments A, B, CJ and D dated 27 Seotember 63 from 
the Irish Mission to the UN. are also enclosed. 
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OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES (~\ UNITED NATIONS OPERA ION 
AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

To: 

From: 

Subj: 

BOI'l'E POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBUQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

20 September 1963 

Please refer to your memorandum of 18 September 1963. 
I agree with your suggestion to take over the "administrative claims, " 
but I would appreciate i r if we can delay the take over until the 
return of Mrs. Peche, as explained in para 4 or your memorandum. 
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